

GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM LAW & JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT



Dated Aizawl, the 21st Sept., 2023

NOTIFICATION

No. A. 32012/1/07 – LJE/49 : On the basis of merit/performance through Limited Departmental Competitive Examination (LDCE), 2023 conducted by the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court and final result of the LDCE, 2023 for promotion from Grade – II to Grade – I of Mizoram Judicial Service vide. No. HC.XXXXVII – 14/2023/369/R.Cell dated 19.09.2023 and the recommendation conveyed by the Gauhati High Court (Aizawl Bench) vide No. P.27011/2/2021-HC(AB)/442 dt. 20.09.2023 and in exercise of the powers conferred under Sub—rule (2) of the Rule 16 of the Mizoram Judicial Service Rules, 2006 as amended from time to time, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to promote *Pu Vincent Lalrokima*, MJS from Grade—II Civil Judge (Senior Division) Cadre to Grade – I District Judge Cadre (Entry Grade) of the Mizoram Judicial Service in the Pay Level J-5 144840-194660 p.m. plus other allowances as admissible from time to time with immediate effect.

The officer shall be on probation for a period of one year. The period of probation may, for good and sufficient reasons to be recorded in writing, be extended by the Governor as permissible under the Mizoram Judicial Service Rules, 2006 as amended from time to time and in any event of non completion of probation satisfactorily, he shall be liable to be reverted to the Cadre/Grade to which he held prior to his promotion.

Other conditions of service of the promotee will be governed by the relevant rules and orders applicable to him from time to time.

:

Sd/- HELEN DAWNGLIANI Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram

Memo No. A. 32012/1/07 – LJE/ 49 Copy to:-

Dated Aizawl, the 21st Sept., 2023

- 1. Secretary to Governor, Mizoram.
- 2. Secretary to Chief Minister, Govt. of Mizoram
- 3. P.S to the Deputy Chief Minister, Govt. of Mizoram
- 4. P.S. to Speaker/Ministers/Dy.Speaker/Ministers of State, Mizoram.
- 5. All Administrative Departments, Government of Mizoram.
- 6. All Heads of Departments, Government of Mizoram.
- 7. Commissioner & Secretary, Mizoram Legislative Assembly, Aizawl.
- 8. Secretary, Mizoram Public Service Commission, Aizawl
- 9. Secretary, Mizoram Information Commission, Aizawl.
- 10. Registrar General, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 11. Registrar, Gauhati High Court, Aizawl Bench with reference to his letter No. P.27011/2/2021-HC(AB)/442 dt. 20.09.2023
- 12. Accountant General, Mizoram
- 13. Chief Controller of Accounts, Mizoram, Aizawl.
- 14. Treasury Officer, Aizawl South/North Treasury, Aizawl.
- 15. Controller, Printing & Stationeries, Mizoram with 3 (three) spare copies for publication in Mizoram Gazette Extra Ordinary.
- 16. Officer concerned.
- 17. Guard file.

(LALHLIMPUII HMAR)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram